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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

April 6, 2022

ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM LLC
84186 HIGHWAY 37
HERMISTON, OR 97838

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13918

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourTEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2022 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to theoriginal authorized place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation se_ason.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Ann Reece, by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at
Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,
1

-~
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. # 5 (via email)
Umatilla County
Paul Wattenburger, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13918, Umatilla County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A TEMPORARY CHANGE IN
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existingwater right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluatingtransfer applications.

Applicant

ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM LLC
84186 HIGHWAY 37
HERMISTON, OR 97838
carl@ishfarms.com

Findings of Fact

1. On February 11, 2022, ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM LLC filed an application to
temporarily change the place of use under Certificate 88069 for a period of five (5) years,
being2022 through 2026. The Department assigned the application number T-13918.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 22, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 22, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

4. On February 21, 2022, the applicant submitted a revised application correctingthe original
application.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuantto
0RS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial reviewor petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shallbe deemed denied.

T-13918-Temporary-ord.alr Page 1 of5 Special orderVolume122 Page77'



5. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

88069 in the name of ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM, LLC.
(perfected under Permit S-36418)
IRRIGATION of 45.3 ACRES
AUGUST 17, 1972
0.67 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS}
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a
diversion of ONE-SIXTY-SEVENTH (1/67) of one cubic foot per second per
acre or its equivalent, for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to
a diversion of not to exceed 3.25 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.

COLUMBIA RIVER a tributary of the PACIFIC OCEAN

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

SN 30 E WM 8 SWNW
2920 FEETNORTH AND 150 FEETEAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 8

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

SN 30 E WM 27 SWSE 0.3
SN 30 E WM 27 SE SE 2.8
SN 30 E WM 34 NE NE 30.0
SN 30 E WM 34 NW NE 11.2
SN 30 E WM 34 SW NE 0.1
5N 30 E WM 34 SE NE 0.9

TOTAL 45.3

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-13918 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

SN 30 E WM 23 SE NE 2.0
SN 30 E WM 23 NE SE 14.1
SN 30 E WM 24 SW NW 4.6
SN 30 E WM 24 NWSW 24.6

TOTAL 45.3

7. The authorized place of use is layered with Permit S-55356 for primary irrigation, but the
seasons of use do not overlap; the season of use authorized under the permit is November
1 through February 28 or 29.

T-13918-tempoary-ord.alr Page 2 of5 Special OrderVolume122, Page "74



8. The authorized place of use as described in Finding of Fact #5, above, is appurtenant to
lands described under Permits S-55114, S-55167, S-55262, and S-55263. These permits are
for use of water from the Columbia River, tributary to the Pacific Ocean. The applicant has
stated that these permits are not currently being exercised on lands appurtenant to the
authorized place of use involved in this transfer. Therefore, the authorized place of use
under Certificate 88069 described in FOF #5 is not subject to conditions set forth in Permits
S-55114, S-55167, S-55262, and S-55263.

9. The proposed place of use described in Finding of Fact #6, above, will become layered with
the same lands for which there is supplemental use Planned Irrigation Activity during the
2022 irrigation season under Permits S-55114, S-55167, S-55262, and S-55263. In addition,
the proposed place of use may become layered again in subsequent years prior to the
termination of this transfer. Use of water under Certificate 88069 and the_se permits, once
layered, are subject to the following annual conditions:

a) The combined amount of water used under Permits S-55114, S-55167, -55262, and
S-55263 together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same
lands, including Certificate 88069, is limited to a diversion of not to· exceed ONE­
SIXTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation season.

b) If water under Permits S-55114, S-55167, S-55262, and S-55263 is planned for use as
supplemental irrigation, then pre-existing primary rights for the same place of use
cannot be transferred to another place of use or character of use.

Temporary TransferReview Criteria

10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

11. Diversion structures, district canals, pumps, pump stations, ditches, pipeline, and sprinkler
systems sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the existing rights are
present.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would prevent the lands from which the water right
is removed during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the
transferred right, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

13. The Department finds the proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to
other water rights in accordance with ORS 540.523(2). This finding is made through an
abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 540.523(5) if
the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing water right.

14. All other applicable requirements for a temporary water right transfer pursuant to OAR
Chapter 690, Division 380, are met.

T-13918-tempoary-ord.alr Page 3 of 5 Special order Volume 122, Page 7YO



Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13918 as
conditioned above, is consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13918
is approved, as conditioned below.

2. The land from which the water right described by Water Right Certificate 88069 is
temporarily removed shall not receive any water under the rights during 2022, 2023, 2024,
2025, and 2026 irrigation seasons.

3. All uses of water under this temporary transfer shall revert automatically to the authorized
place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season, or earlier, if requested in writing by
the applicant.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

5. Any subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 88069 shall be subject to
a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 88069.

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of diversion (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meter or measuring device;
provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

T-13918-tempoary-ord.alr Page 4 of 5 special order Volume 122, Page [



9. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 88069 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 88069.

D ted in Salem, Oregon on Af>_R_O_S_2_02_2 _

Lis J. Jarami) Jjansfer and Conservation Section Manager for
THOMAS M. .ER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

1PR 0 6 2022
Mailing Date: _

T-13918-tempoary-ord.alr Page 5 of 5 Special OrderVolume 122, Page \~



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

OregonWater Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the DraftPreliminary Determination or Pinal Order)

Transfer #: T- 13918

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will

be required to be installed priorto diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[/] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:

Email:

(541)969-1677

Greg.M.Silbernagel@Oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

¥¥¥¥¥¥¥¥¥k¥¥¥¥¥¥¥k¥¥¥¥¥¥#k¥¥¥#¥¥¥k¥#kk#¥¥ikk¥#¥¥¥kk¥#¥¥¥ki¥#¥¥¥#jk¥±kkk¥¥¥¥¥k¥¥

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to befilledout after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

Ifthis form is used for approval ofan alternative measurementdevice, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



Transfer: T- 13918
TransferType: Temporary Transfer

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer Specialist:

Applicant: Agent: [] NIA
ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM LLC PAULWATTENBURGER
84186 HIGHWAY 37 500 N 1ST STREET
HERMISTON, OR 97838 HERMISTON, 0R 97838
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: 0 NIA.

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov's: [] NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Umatilla County UNAVAILABLE I
Email: Email: -· ~
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant:D NIA Receiving Landowner:D NIA

Email: Email:
-

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ S49593 S36418 88069 ]Yves [Jo

□ DJ Yes [Jo

□ J Yes (Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: February 11, 2022 Proposed Action(s): PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 1072.31 WM District: 5 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: February 22, 2022 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter SentD GW Review sent: ]N/A
Countysent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): [J NA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News S received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review Made Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: CW Sent:DPD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: N/A
Date:-- Date: Date: Date:-- Date: Date: Date:

PD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:
Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:

FO Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:

"t)1Q} [SS]",

Special Order Volume: Vol.__ Pages

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



) Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13918

Applicant Name: St. Hilaire Brothers Hermiston Farm, LLC

Review Due Date:

ero»ors4 coon«es [?loo [loo [lo» [Juste [lore

Reviewer(s): Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 03/16/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes !vi No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [_]Yes [/No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [y] o []ecordsnor ava»ate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [_ Yes [] No 1t"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 ofS Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return trows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list-the water rights that benefit most:

] so
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed in stream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth ofthe source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes [/] No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ves. [Z] No 1rves", evote:

11. For_POU_changes that involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant madechanges (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

[vs []No vest.erota:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? [_] ves [_[No if"Yves", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?
[Jee. []o tee, des«nee

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determiningwhether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]cs [/]o eves, eooto:

1.3. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights?D No lvl Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigati0n, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to divertingwater.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flow meter,

or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, Iv' I at each point of
diversion/appropriation (newand existing) OR at each newpoint of diversion/appropriationIv' I with the exception that waterrights issued to the Bureau afReclamation or an irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices In good working order.
c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval ofthe Director, othersuitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if In thejudgment of the Director, the installation ofweirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The followingalternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

□E
TACS

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□
Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrlctor

Page 4 0f5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
{To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T- 13918

/[ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[/E at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the areaWatermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:

Email:

(541)969-1677

Greg.M.Silbernagel@Oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

¥¥k¥¥k¥¥k¥¥kk¥¥k¥¥k#¥¥#kk#¥¥k¥k¥#¥¥¥¥¥k¥kkkkk¥##¥kkkkkkk¥¥k¥¥k¥¥kk¥¥kkk¥¥¥k¥¥¥¥k¥¥kk¥k

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filledout after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, itmust be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brow, Governor

February 16, 2022

ST HILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM LLC
84186 HIGHWAY 37
HERMISTON, OR 97838

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13918

On February 11, 2022, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1072.31. Our receipt number 137442 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to 0AR 690-380-8010, the lands
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary transfer will
not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email)
Umatilla County
Paul Wattenburger, Agent

Enclosure



··-----..---------i
OREGON·

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

. RECEIVED
FEB 1102

QWRD -
Date Received (Date Stamp Here)

I

\ .

TransactionTee:Leap Taus
Fees Received: $ \ I07d-- • 3 /

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
soonor«on e aw«ass.l Hlaice rollers He slea hara,
8/1Ba A, 31 Her»lo», 72838

D Cash (7fcheck: check No._/al
Name(s) on check:6aw7tris<pc«d
Address on check:<by'a6eqlck

Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staff will
reviewyour submittal as soon as possible.

If your submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paidand
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal is complete.

If determined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies that must be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.

Sincerely,
OWRD Customer Service Staff (/

so«mtson rec«cao..I[ecca ! _

(Name of OWRDstaff)

Instructions for OWRD staff:
• Complete this Submission Receipt, and make two (2) copies. Place one copy with the check/ cash; and place the other

copy with the submission (i.e., the application or other document).

• Date-stamp all pages. (NOTE: Do notstamp check.)

• Give this original Submission Receipt to the applicant.

• Record Submission Receipt Information on the "RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTER" l~g sheet.

• Place the Submission Receipt with check/cash in the small top drawer (i.e:, "Rsca/ Pick Up Drawer"). Place the
Submission Receipt with submission (application/otherdocument) in the large bottom drawer.

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD
April 2019



(~ IRZ ENGINEERING"'J CONSULTANTS
ALINDSAY COMPANY

February 7, 2022

ATTN: Water Right Transfers
Water Resource Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

RE: Temporary Transfer - Certificate 88069

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an Application requesting a Temporary Transfer for a portion of Certificate 88069 for the
2022 irrigation season. Along with the completed Application are a TemporaryTransfer Application
Map, the current deed for the from land, a Consent by Deeded Landowner for the to land, and a
completed Evidence ofUse Affidavit with supporting documentation. The supporting documentation is
the map over the 2018 Google aerial image. This image shows that the from land was left fallow that year
as there was a Temporary Transfer, T-12657 to land owned by Randy Rupp where the water was used.

If you have questions please directed them to me by phone, (541) 571-1112, or email, paul@irz.com.
Thank you.

- Sincerely,

ju±
pr%@tins#fee c»var

Enclosures: Seven 1. Temporary Transfer Application Form
2. Temporary Transfer Application Map
3. Deed for From Lands
4. Evidence ofUse Affidavit
5. Evidence ofUse Map
6. Consent by Deeded Landowner (To Lands)
7. $1,072.31 Check for Fee

RECEIVED
FEB11022

OWRD

500North 1stSt I funnlston,Oregon 97838 I 541.567.0252 I www.irz.com I 2815 St. Andrews loop, Suite A I Pasco,Washington 99301 1 509.544.229S

Optimizing Water Resources Through Technology
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RECORD FEE

$

$
$

LICENSE FEE

s0219

0220

0202

0204

INVOICE JI _

----

LIC NUMBER

I lls-------1lIl'
[s

EXAM FEE

$
$

st,01Zl
'EXAM FEE

$

' ----­------
WADOPERATING ACCT

OTHER/RDX

HYDRO ACTIVITY

(IDENTIFY) _

(IDENTIFY) _

0437 WELL CONST. START F.EE

4170 WRD MISCCASH ACCT

725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A l
•SALEM, OR 97301-4172 ~

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

0467

(IDENTIFY)

OTHER

OTHER

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

COPIES

OTHER:

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

TREASURY

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

137442

0536 TREASURY

1083 TREASURiY

4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER"S PERMIT

FUND TITLE --==-',------

OBJ. CODE ---- VENDOR /I ~~ ,RECEIVED
DESCRIPTION '•)VER THE CQJ,JNTffi-;.._,_R----'

0243 US Lease__ 0244 MunlWater Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water__

0211

0210

0407

0233

0231

I 0607 TREASURY

RECEOP>,137442 MTEo<i>·fl·ao,_/ 8' lfjf~
Distribution -- White Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bulf Copy - F]scal

RECEI VED FROM:-1'<.£lit
BY: i'( /"'1, ,/.LC...-.,

OTHER: (IDENT IFY)□----

RECEIPT#



Application forWater Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 -Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

-
This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5

and all required attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS
Check all items included with this application. (NV/A = Not Applicable) RECEIVED
q P 1 C l dMr R . Ch:klist. FEB 21 2022~ art - amp ete 1nimum equ,rements ec IS . OWRD
~ Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

] Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate 88069

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6)

For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2026.

Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner{s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D ~ N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503-986-0 Date:__J__J__

3 0 N/A

□ Q /A

Attachments:

a
g
3

g 0 N/A

□ ] N/A

□ Q /A

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 8 TACS



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporarytransfer application will be_returned if any of themap requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D !gj N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size ofthe map can be8x11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[gl D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit. RECEIVE­

[] [N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to conveywater to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude}}/3fates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example - 42.53764").

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 8 TACS



Part 3 of5 - Fee Worksheet

- FEE WORKSHEETfor TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS -
1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00

Number of water rights included in transfer: 1 (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (2b) Ifonlyone woter right this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0.00
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (3cl
3 and multiply 4c by $230.00, then enter on line 3 3

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

Q Yes: enter the number of acres for the portions of the rights to be
transferred: 45.3 (4a}

4 Multiply the number of acres in4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 122.31
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1072.31

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box Is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0.00
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1072.31

FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARY DROUGHTTRANSFERS -

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):

(2a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2cl
2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3

"Example for_Line 2a_calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimaryCertificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres In the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs+100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change byeither 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx0.0125 cfs/ac= 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcountcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank2a wouldbe_on/0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become o)Et'

'4
L

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 3 of 8 TACS



Part 4 of S - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
St. Hilaire Brothers Hermiston Farm, LLC 541-564-1000 541-314-5500
ADDRESS FAX NO.
84186 HWY37
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Hermiston OR 97838 carl@jshfarms.ocm
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Paul Wattenburger/IRZConsulting 541-567-0252 541-571-1112
ADDRESS FAX NO.
500 North 1st Street 541-567-4239
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Hermiston OR 97838 paul@irz.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:

Temporary transfer of water from one field to a new field for five years (2021-2025.)

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1",

ijm that theGormation contained in this application is true and accurate.

- b Carl St. Hilaire, Managing Member February 8",2022
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if appl icable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Titl e if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? [] Yes D No

If NO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

RECEIVED
a a mcw I ±u!

OWRD

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 4 of8 TACS



0 Checkhere ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
byan irrigation or other water district. {NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you must complete and attach
SupplementalForm D.)

STATE

I ADDRBS
CITY

I DISTRICT NAME

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRBS

CITY

I ENTrlY NAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME
" -a --

ADDRESS

Umatilla County 216 SE 4th - - -
CITY STATE I ZIP
Pendleton OR 97801

STATE

I ADDRBS

RECEIVED
;1

Revised5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page S of8 TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Water Right Certificate# 88069

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 44.7 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last five
years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, and apply the
water at the authorized place of use. As shown on the attached Transfer Map this is a large system supplying
water for two Certificates; 88066(19.7 cf)&e 88069 (25.0 cf). There is a River Pump Station, POD (7
pumps 5,600 total hp), a main Booster Station (6 pumps 1,800 total hp), several smaller booster stations,
pipelines ranging in size from 42" down to 6", and 37 center pivots.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)

] Is thi s POD/POA [
t - - -- ~

'
POD/POA

IfPOA,
Ii

Tax Lot,II Authorlzea on 0WRDWell Measured Distances I' l DLC orName or II the Certificate 1 tog ID# (or (from a recognized I

Number :ii or ls It Well ID Twp Rng Sec 1 X Gov't surveycorner)
Proposed? Tag# L-_J l Lot. I - - - -

River Q Authorized s N 2920' North & 150' East from the SWPump 5 N 30 E 8 w w TL200
Corner ofSection 8, T5N R30E,W.M.Station □ Proposed

□Authorized

□ Proposed

□ Authorized
.

D Proposed

DAuthorized

□ Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD}

[] Additional Point of Diversion {APOD)

D Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD}

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the "CODES"
listed above to describe the proposed changes.

l8l No Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be ~~~lj;IVEO
...

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer /\ppllcotlon - Pogo C:i of 8 OWRD TACS



Please use and attach additional pagesofTable 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about howto fill-outthe tables?
Contact the Departmentat503-986-0900 and ask forTransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description ofTemporary ChangestoWater RightCertificate # 88069
List only the partof the rightthatwill be changed. For the acreage In each¼¼, 11st the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. Ifmore thanone POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:
co

AUTHORIZED (the"from" or "ofF' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing thatappears on theCertificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSEDCHANGES
List only that part or portion of thewater right thatwill be changed. Changes (s_ee aremade.

as­

'woo/ ~
!-:"<::ODES" fram

Gvt TypeofUSE , _ PO0(s) or
previous Gvt NewType

POA() to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼ y. Tax Loto Acres listed on POA(s) (name Prlorlfy page) Twp Rng Sec y. "
Tax Lot or Acres be usedLot or number Date tot I of USE Date0LC Certificate DLC (from

-
fromTable 1) Table1)- -

5 N 30 E 27 SW SE 1304 0.3 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU s N 30 E 23 SE NE 1380 2.0 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
-

s N 30 E 27 SE SE 1304 2.8 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU 5 N 30 E 23 NE SE 1380 14.1 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
Rs N 30 E 34 NE NE 1304 30.0 Irrigation POD 8/17/72] POU s N 30 E 24 SW NW 1305 4.6 Irrigation POO 8/17/72-

s N 30 E 34 NW NE 1304 U.2 Irrigation POD s/17/72] POU s N 30 E 24 NW SW 1305 24.6 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
SW NE on nRo» Irrigation 8/17/725 N 30 E 34 SW SE 0.1 POD POU

'-,- - --
s N 30 E 34 £..% 1304 0.9 Irrigation POD 8/17/72

-

±

...
co TOTAL ACRES 45.3 TOTAL ACRES 45.3.....,

. 2
0

Revised 5/13/2019 e) TemporaryTransfer Application - Page7 of 8 TACS



RECEIVED
FEB 21 2022
OWRD Water Right Certificate# 88069

For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:

Certificate 88069

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under 0RS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well fogs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static
Well-

Proposed Perforated Source specific ratels well If an existing wateror Total Casing Seal aquifer (cfsoralready well, OWRD or level ofAuthorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, &pm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completed IPOA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or - (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate ofNo) (In feet)Number water right

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of8



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

Oregon Wntcr Resources Deportment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
) ss

County ofUMATILLA)

I, CARL_ST._HILE, in my capacity as ONER,

mailing address 84186HWY37 HERMISTON,OR97838

telephone number (541)564-1000, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):
[gl Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place ofuse for
Certificate# 88069 - TRANSFERT12657; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:
7 -

Gov'tLot AcresCertificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ orDLC (ifapplicable)I held

OR
[ Confirming Certificate#__ has been issued within the past five years; OR
[] Partor all ofthe water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The

instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence ofuse is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] Water has been used at the actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
IO years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 2/5/2010

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page I of2

RECEIVE
FE 1 1072

13%'we FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statemer , my application will be considered incomplete.

('

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this@ day of'lb 2092.

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
LORI DANE RODRIGUEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO.996511

MCO»MASSON EXPIRES FEBRUARY 10, 2024

My Commission Expires: Q\ 1o\10)y

-- - - - -

Supporting Documents Examples
. -

0 Copy ofawater right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
0 Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records forwater delivereddistrict records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• [RS Fann Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan
• CREP Report

IZJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" orwithout
the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth -earth.google.com
TerraServer -- www.terraserver.com

[] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

RECEIVED

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2 OWRD FS



Application for

Water Right Transfer

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

County of Umatilla
)ss
)

OREGON

is..­
Ee.
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

I Randy Bracher (JPD Land Company in my/our capacity as Owner,

mailing address 81891 Hwy 37 Pendleton, OR 97801,

telephone number (541) 379-6946, duly sworn depose and say that I/We

consent to the proposed change{s) to Water Right Certificate Number 88069

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-)
(transfer number, Ifknown)

submitted byCarl St. Hilaire

on the property in tax lot number(s) 1305,

Section 24 Township 5 North North/South Range 30 East East/West, W.M.,

Signature of Affiant

2,9%22
Date

Date

Subscribed and Sworto before me this_O'1_ day otlckAn±g, _520>>.

•p..+
Notary Public for Or~V/

My commission expires ?\o\124 _.

Revised 7/1/2021

RECEIVED
FEB 1 12022

OWRD



Supplemental Form D

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
503-986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

OREGON

=WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Water RightTransfersWithin the Boundaries
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other

·Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.)
[For transferssubmitted underOAR Chapter 690 Division 380)

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers duringthe
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be
required from the district or water supplier.

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME PHONE (HM)
STHILAIRE BROTHERS HERMISTON FARM, LLC 541-314-5500
PHONE{WK} I cru FAX
541-564-1000
ADDRESS
84186 HWY37
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL*•
HERMISTON OR 97838 CARL@JSHFARMS.COM

..

2. DISTRICT orWATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION
DISTRICT/WATERSUPPLIERNAME PHONE (HM)
EAST IMPROVEMENTDISTRICT
PHONE{WK) [a FAX
541-701-8842
ADDRESS
84186HWY37
CITY I STATE I ZIP [ww"HERMISTON OR 97838 gregr@e-i-d.com

•• Byproviding an e-mail address, the applicantand/orthe district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence
fromthe Departmentelectronically. Coples offinal order documentswlll also be malled.

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
OTHER DISTRICT, ORWATER SUPPLIER

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer:

;

(
!
I
j

IBureau ofReclamationAttach additionalpagesfor additional water rights ifnecessary.

Application / Permit / Previous Is the water right in the name of aCertificateDecree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR?
1. S49593 s - 36418 88069 YES Ii]
2. - YES I I
3. ~ YES 0. . . . -



b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation
{POA) and places of use (POU). [Youmay need to consult with yourdistrict/watersupplier.]

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes"or "no"questions:

YESD NOi✓ I One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water.

] so] All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e.,
the POU is currently layeredwith a district orBOR watersuppliedwater right(s).

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes"or "no"questions:

YESI I o[] one or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or
rely on BOR water.

YESD Nol'71 All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU willbe layeredwith a district/watersupplieror
BOR watersuppliedwaterright{s).

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

(1) 1 certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer
applicationby [check one):
LJemail,Li.lphone,Opostal mail,Din person, orOother (please specify) _

(2) 1 certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form Dis

/0,"eeumote
,'2k.d? Gs(gu LL<Le z//e/2oz?

Applicant Signature Name (print) Date

5. (WHENREQUIRED) DISTRICT orWATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES."

The district/water supplier certifies the following:

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and
maps; and

After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain In the
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier.

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application.

vet] we@

Name (print), Titleure or District Manager /Water Supplier

YESD NOj 1 I The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE).

0/?Jo ac to.nap, moue_ 3/a/22
JDate



DEED

JSH TO ST. HILAIRE BROTHERS

RECORDED MAY 16, 2007

..,



Recording requested by and
When recorded, return to:

Pioneer Escrow, Inc.
PO Box 187/630 S Hwy 395
Hermiston, OR 97838

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to:

St. Hilaire Brothers Hermiston Fam, LLC
84186 Highway 37
Hermiston, OR 97838 RECEIVED
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st.ate of Oregon

County of Umatilla

Thls Instrument as received
and recorded on

05-16-07 at 11:30

In the record of instrument
code type DE-LID

Instrument Number 2007-5190571
Fee 76.00

Office of County Record•

PropertyTax No.: MAY 1 6 2007
UMATILLA COUNTY

RECORDS

3
\::> .>

.J,J ..

..J 0..,- .
-t:t-' ::,
a:. 0
U,.I <->
l Lu4v
o_.,..
a.­

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
Document #101

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

JSH FARMS, INC., a Washington Corporation ("Grantor") conveys and warrants to St. Hilaire
Brothers Hermiston Farm, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, ("Grantee"), the real property
in Umatilla County, State of Oregon described in attached Exhibit A free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances and exceptions except as set forth in attached Exhibit B.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is EIGHT MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND
SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND ($8,475,000) dollars.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THJS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS
ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND
TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGIITS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER
ORS 197.352.

13918



DATED dis /fay orMoy, 2007.

GRANTOR:

111111111111111111111111111111 ~111111 ~111111

2007-5190571 2 of 11

ashington Corporation

STATE OF OR.EGON

County of Umatilla

)
) ss.
)

Notary Pubhcfi~ Oregon
My Commission Expires: 7-11-2009

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this~day of May 2007
by Corl St. Hilaire, President of JSH Farms, Inc., a Washington corporation, and on its behalf.

.2±.22cu

OFFICIAL SEASEAL

-

PEGGY McCALL
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 393665

MY COMMISSION EXP IRES JULY 11, 2009

2
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EXHIBIT A
TO

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Legal Description and Encumbrances

TRACT I:

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE 30, E.W.M.

Illlllll lllllllII lllllll I lllll 1111111111111111
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Section 15: Southwest Quarter.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT II, Parcel "A":

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE 30, E..M.
Section 20:

Section 21:

Section 28:

All that portion lying Southwesterly of the Oregon State Highway No. 37.

All that portion lying Southwesterly of the Oregon State Highway No. 37.

All.

Excepting from the above described lnnds that tract of land conveyed to the State ofOregon, Deportment
of Transportation, Highway Division by deed recorded in Microfilm R-260, Page 390, Office of County
Records and any other portion lying within the right-of-way of the State Highway.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT II, Parcel "B":

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE 30, E..M.
Section 21: Beginning at a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of Oregon State Highway No. 37

which lies South 58° 39' 44" East, 864 feet from where the Northerly line intersects the
West line of said Section 21 and the True Point of Beginning for this description; thence
South 58° 39' 44" East, along the Northerly line of said Highway, 1,217 feet thence
North 72° 49' 18" East, 272 feet. thence North 48° 29 02" West, 1,132 feet; thence South
66° 19' 14" West, 493 feet to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom that portion lying within that tract of land conveyed to the State of
Oregon, by deed recorded in Book 170, Page 215, Deed Records and any other portion of
the State Highway right- of-way.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

Exhibit A - Page I

RECEIVED
s117022
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TRACT In, Parcel "A":

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE 30, E..M.
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Section 21: All that portion lyingNortheasterly of the Oregon State HighwayNo. 37.

Excepting therefrom that tract of land conveyed to the State ofOregon by deed recorded
in Book 170, Page 215, Deed Records.

Also Excepting therefrom, Beginning at a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of
Oregon State HighwayNo. 37 which lies South58° 39' 44" East, 864 feet from where the
Northerly line intersects the West tine of said Section 21 and the True Point of Beginning
for this description; thence South 58° 39' 44" East, along the Northerly Line of said
Highway, 1,217 feet; thence North 72° 49' 18" East, 272 feet; thence North 48° 2902"
West, 1,132 feet; thence South 66° 19' 14" West, 493 feet to the point of beginning.

Also Excepting therefrom that tract conveyed to ARZ by deed recorded in Microfilm R­
85, Page 96, Office of County Records.

Also Excepting therefrom any portion lying within the State Highway right-of-way.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT III, Parcel "B":

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE30, E..M.
Section 20: Beginning at a point on the East line of said Section 20which lines South 0° 05' 12" East,

1,948.74 feet from the Northeast corner of said Section 20 and the True Point of
Beginning for this description; thence South 0° 05' 12" East along the East line of said
Section 20, a distance of 1,551.32 feel lo the Northerly right-of-way line of the Oregon
State Highway No. 37; thence North 58° 39' 44" West, along the Northerly right-of-way
line of said highway, 1,478.14 feet; thence North 58° 09' 34" East, 1,483.38 feet to the
point of beginning.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

Exhibit A- Page 2
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TRACT JV:

TOWNSHIP5NORTH, RANGE30, E. W.M.
Section 22: West Half.

Excepting therefrom, beginning at a point on the North-South centerline of said
Section 22, which said point lies 1,684 feet South of the North Quarter comer of said
Section 22 and the True Point of Beginning for this description; thence South along said
North-South centerline, 1,971 feet; thence North 33° 47' West, l,221 feet; thence North
35° 23' East, I, 173 feet to the point ofbeginning.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT V, Parcel "A":

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE 30, E..M.
Section 22:

Section 23:

Northeast Quarter.

West Halfof the Northwest Quarter.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT V,Parcel "B":

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE30, E..M.
Section 22: Beginning at a point on the North-South centerline of said Section 22, which suid point

lies 1,684 feet South of the North Quarter corner of said Section 22 and the True Point of
Beginning for this description; thence South along said North-South centerline,
1,971 feet; thence North 33° 47' West, 1,221 feet; thence North 35° 23' East, 1,173 feet to
the point of beginning.

AII being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT VI:

TOWNSHIP 5NORTH, RANGE30, E.W.M.
Section 27:

Section 27:

Northwest Quarter.
West Half of the Southwest Quarter.

All that portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and of the South Half
of the Southeast Quarter lying Southerly of the Oregon State 1 Iighwuy No. 37.

Section 32: East Half.
North Half of the Northwest Quarter.
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter.

Exhibit A- Page 3
13918
RECEIVED
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Section 33:

Section 34:

All.

North Half.
North Half of the SouthHalf.
North Half of the SouthHalf of the South Half.

llllllll lllllll lllllllllllllll lllllllllllII Ill
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Excepting from the above described lands that tract of Land conveyed to the State of Oregon, Department
ofTransportation, Highway Division by deed recorded inMicrofilm R-124, Page l 165, Microfilm R-209,
Page 1626 and Microfilm R-260, Page 390, Office ofCounty Records and any other portion of the
described lands lyingwithin the State Highway andCounty Road right-of-ways.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

TRACT VII(Easements):

Parcel A:

An Permanent Easement andRight ofWay recorded in Book 294, Page 491 and corrected by Easement
recorded in Book 331, Page 271, Deed Records of Umatilla County, Oregon from Juniper Limited
Partnership to TomKosrnos, et al, to construct, inspect, maintain and repair underground pipelines for
purposes of conveying water.

Parcel B:

An Permanent Easement and Right ofWay recorded in Book 317, Page 177,Deed Records of Umatilla
County, Oregon from Juniper Limited Partnership to Tom Kosmos, for a pipeline and appurtenances
thereto.

Parcel C:
An Easement for the construction, operation, and maintenance of water pumping plant, and irrigation
pipeline, togetherwith the necessary appurtenances connected therewith granted by the United States of
American, Secretary of the Anny to Joanne I. Kosmos, dated November 18, 1999 (said instrument is
unrecorded)

Exhibit A - Page 4
RECEIVED
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EXHIBITB

EXCEPTIONS
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I) As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described have been zoned or classified for
special use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use said property will be subject
to additional taxes and interest.

2) The tights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lyingwithin the
limits of streets, roads and highways.

3) Reservations in federal patents and acts authorizing the same.

4) The following specific Title Report Exceptions:

#12 - additional taxes if propertydisqualified from special farm use.

#13 - mineral reservations and easements in US Patents.

#14 -Rights of utilities and of the owners of said existing facilities, if any there be, to operate,
reconstruct, and maintain their utility facilities presently located within the boundaries that
portion of the described lands lyingwithin the formerly right of way of the State Highway and
County Road, now vacated, including but not limited to those contained in Abandonment and
Retention Resolution

Recorded: January 29, 1996 in Microfilm R-284, Page 110, Office of Umatilla County Records.

#I5 - Mineral Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, contained in Deed
Grantor: Northern Pacific Railway Company
Recorded: July 22, 1912 in Book 81, Page 37, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Sec. 21)

# I6- Mineral Reservations, including the terms and·provisions thereof, contained in deed
Grantor: Northern Pacific Railway Company
Recorded: September 12, 1912 in Book 81, Page 147, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in SW-1/4 ofSE-1/4 of Sec. 27 and ALL of Sec. 33)

#17- Mineral Reservations, including the tenns and provisions thereof, contained in Deed
Grantor: Nortl,em Pacific Railway Company
Recorded: May 13, 1941 in Book 161, Page 131, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in SW-I/4 ofSE-IV4, W-1/2 of Sec. 27)

#18.- Oil and Gas Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, contained in Patent
Grantee: Cold Springs Ranches, Inc.
Recorded: July 7, 1965 in Book 280, Page 563, DeedRecords.
(Affects lands in SE-1/4 ofNE-1/4 of Sec. 34)

Exhibit B - Page I RECEIVED
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#19 - Oil and Gas Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, contained in Patent
Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: May 30, 1974 in Book 337, Page 541, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in E-1/2 ofSE-1/4 of Sec. 28)

#20.- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Recorded: September 6, 1960 in Book 260, Page 77, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in NE-I/4 ofSec. 22)

#2l- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas TransmissionCompany
Recorded: September 10, 1960 in Book 260, Page 217,Deed Records.
Amended: March 12, 1962 in Book 267, Page I5, Deed Records.
Amended: January 15, 1979 inMicrofilm R-44, Page 1318, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in NE-I/4 ofSec. 22)

#22- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Recorded: September 20, 1960 in Book 260, Page 219, Deed Records.
Amended: March 12, 1962 in Book 267, Page 16, Deed Records.
Amended: March 13, 1981 in Microfilm R-77, Page 1307, Office ofUmatilla
County Records. (Affects lands in Secs. 21 and 22)

#23- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Recorded: September 20, 1960 in Book 260, Page 221, Deed Records.
Amended: March 12, 1962 in Book 267, Page 18,Deed Records.
Amended: January 15, 1979 in Microfilm R-44, Page 1321
Amended: March 13, 1981 inMicrofilm R-77, Page 1313, Office ofUmatilla
County Records. (Affects lands in W-I/2 and NW-1/4 ofNE-1/4 ofSec. 28)

#24- Easement, including the tenns and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation
Recorded: September 20, 1960 in Book 260, Page 223,Deed Records.
Amended: March 12, 1962 in Book 267, Page 19, Deed Records.
Amended: January 15, 1979 in Microfilm R-44, Page 1327, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in Sec. 32)

#25- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Recorded: June 1, 1961 in Book 263, Page 399, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Secs. 21 and 22)

#26- Easement, including the tcnns and provisions thereof
Grantee: United States ofAmerica
Recorded: February 23, 1966 in Book 283, Page 343, Deed Records.
Amended: January 19, 1971 in Book 310, Page 578, Deed Records.
Amended: January 31, 1986 inMicrofilm R-134, Page 225, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in N-1/2 ofNW-A4 of Sec. 20)

Exhibit B - Page 2
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#27- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded: May 21, 1969 in Book 299, Page 631, DeedRecords.
Amended: February 16, 1970 in Book 305, Page 17, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Sec. 20 lyingNortherly ofHighway)

#28- Easement for pipeline, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Cold SpringRanches, Inc.
Recorded: June 24, 1971 in Book 313, Page 582, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in 20, 21 and 28)

#29- Eascment, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded: March 14, 1972 in Book319, Page 553, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Secs. 20, 21 and 28)

#30- Easement, including the terms andprovisions thereof
Grantee: Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded: September 17, 1973 in Book 331, Page 370, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Secs. 32, 33 and 34)

#31 - Easement for pipeline, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Cold Springs Ranches, Inc.,
Recorded: November27, 1973 in Book 333, Page 177, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in Sec. 33)

#32 - Easement for electric transmission line, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded: February 11, 1974 in Book 335, Page 121, Deed Records.
(Affects lands in See. 33)

#33- Easement for electric transmission line, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded: April 4, 1974 in Book 336, Page 300, DeedRecords.
(Affects lands in Sec. 27 and 34)

#34- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Recorded: August 20, 1981 in MicrofilmR-83, Page 1531, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in Sec. 21 lying Sly of Highway)

#35- Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof
Grantee: Pacific Gos Transmission Company
Recorded: October 15, 1985 in MicrofilmR-130, Page 1384, Ollicc of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in SE-1/4 ofSW-1/4 of Sec. 21)

#36- License, including the terms and provisions, between
First Party: Pacific Gas Transmission Company
Second Party; Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
Recorded: April 11, 1986 in MicrofilmR-136, Page 1203, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in SE-1/4 ofSW-1/4 of Sec. 21)

Exhibit B - Page 3 RECEIVED
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#38- Access Restrictions and Easements, including the terms and provisions thereof,
contained under Deed

Grantor: TomKosmos
Grantee: State of Oregon, Dept. ofTransportation, HighwayDivision
Recorded: August 27, 1991 in Microfilm R-209, Page 1626, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in Secs. 20, 21, 27 and 28)

#39- Access Restrictions and Easements, including the terms and provisions thereof,
contained under Deed

Grantor: Tom Kosmos
Grantee: State ofOregon, Dept. ofTransportation, HighwayDivision
Recorded: September 23, 1994 in Microfilm R-260, Page 390, Office of
Umatilla County Records. (Affects lands in Secs. 20, 21, 27 and 28)

#41 - Terms and provisions contained under Easement for pipeline
Grantor: Juniper Limited Partnership
Grantee: TomKosmos, et al
Recorded: July 1, 1968 in Book294, Page 491, Deed Records.
Amended: September 10, 1973 in Book 331, Page 271, Deed Records.

#42- Terms andprovisions contained under Easement
Grantor: Juniper Limited Partnership
Grantee: TomKosmos
Recorded: October 6, 1971 in Book 317, Page 177, Deed Records.

#43- Terms and provisions contained under Easement
Grantor: United States ofAmerica, Secretary of the Army
Grantee: Joanne I. Kosmos
Dated: November 18, 1999
(unrecorded)

#44- Terms and provisions contained under Application and Permit to Occupy or
perform operations upon a State Highway

Grantee: TomKosmos
Recorded: February 9, 1972 in Book 319, Page 186, Deed Records.

#45 Terms andprovisions contained under Application andPermit to Occupy or
perform operations upon a State Highway

Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: February 9, 1972 in Book 319, Page 187, DeedRecords.

#46 Terms and provisions contained under Agreement for Pipeline Crossing
Grantor: Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Company, et al
Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: February 24, 1972 in Book 319, Page 355, Deed Records.
Amended: May 12, 1972 in Book320, Page 627, Deed Records.
Amended: April 24, 1974 in Book 336, Page 570, DeedRecords.

#47- Terms and provisions contained under Agreement for Pipeline Crossing
Grantor: Oregon-Washington Railroad &Navigation Company, ct al
Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: May 30, 1972 in Book 321, Page 272, Deed Records.

RECEIVED
Exhibit B-Page4 (FER11227?
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#48 Terms and provisions contained under Application and Permit to Appropriate

the public water of the State of Oregon
Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: February 9, 1972 in Book 319, Page 181, Deed Records.

And as further affected by Certificate of Water Right
Dated: May 7, 1985
Recorded: Volume 48, Page 53117 42138 in the State of Oregon Record of Water Right
Certificates

#49- Terms and provisions contained under Application and Permit lo Appropriate
the public water of the State ofOregon

Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: February 23, 1973 iBook 326, Page 438, Deed Records.

#50- Terms and provisions contained under Application and Permit to Appropriate
the public waters of the State of Oregon

Grantee: Tom Kosmos
Recorded: March 13, 1973 in Book 327, Page 101, Deed Records.

And as further affected by Certificate of Water Right
Dated: May 7, 1985
Recorded: Volume 48, Page 53117 50508 in the State of Oregon Record of
Water Right Certificates

#51- Terms and provisions contained under Permit and Agreement for pipeline
and pumping plant, between

Grantor: United States ofAmerica, Bonneville Administration
Grantee: Tom Kosmos
disclosed by Assignment
Recorded: May 12, 1972 in Book 320, Page 638, Deed Records.

#61 - The property described herein consists of portions that are contiguous. Access to such
parcels may be through these adjoining tracts. Rights of access to the property arc limited to those county
roads which abut or pass through the property described herein, and no representation is made that oil
parcels and/or parts thereof have physical access.

#64- Oil and Gas Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof
Lessor: Joanne I. Kosmos
Lessee: Springfield OilCompany
Recorded: June 29, 2006 in Instrument No. 2006-5030462, Ol1icc of
Umatilla County Records.

5) A fifty percent (50%) tenancy-in-common interest in all oil and gas on the properly reserved by
Joanne I. Kosmos in her deed to JSH Farms, Inc., subject to the terms and conditions of an agreement
between Grantor and JSH Farms, Inc. entitled "Agreements and Covenants Concerning Oil and Gas
Rights - JSH Farms, Jnc. & Joanne I. Kosmos". Said deed from Joanne I. Kosmos to JSH Farms. Inc. is
being recorded before this deed, on the same day this deed is being recorded.

RECEIVED

6) "Agreements and Covenants Concerning Oil and Gas Rights" between - JSI t fanns, Inc. &
Joanne I. Kosmos" which is being recorded before this deed, on the same day this deed is being recorded.

(End of Exhibit B)
glaworddccd

Exhibit B - Page 5

13918

FEB 1 1 2022

OWRD



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit 8 Oregon Water Resources Department

72fi Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
) ss

County ofUMATILLA)

I, CARL ST. H11.A1RE, in my capacity as OWNER,

mailing address 84186 HWY 37 HERMISTON, OR97838

telephone number (541)564-1000, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

~ Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

~ Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate# 88069 - TRANSFERT12657; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

] cerincae # Township Range 1 Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
orDLC (ifapplicable)

OR
[] Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR
[] Partor all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The

instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] Te water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
lO years for Certificate#(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 2/5/20 I 0

(continues on reverse side)
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that ifl do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statemer , my application will be considered incomplete.

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this@bday of'lb,20))_.

OFFICIAL STAMP

•

LORI DIANE RODRIGUEZ
NOTARYPUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO.996511

COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 10 , 202 4

My Commission Expires: 2\1o] 10)y
·- - - ~

Supporting Documents
11

Examples
'.

D Copy ofawater right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirmingwater right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
D Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Fanners Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records forwater delivereddistrict records,NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Fann Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREPReport

[Q Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

Ifthe photograph docs not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD--www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth -earth.google.com
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com

DJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 2 of2
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Application for
Water Right Transfer

OREGONe
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

County of Umatilla
)ss
)

I Randy Bracher (JPD land Company in my/our capacity as Owner,

mailing address 81891_Hyy 37 Pendleton, OR 97801,

telephone number {541) 379-6946, duly sworn depose and say that I/We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 88069

described in a Water Right TransferApplication (T-)
(transfernumber, ffknown)

submitted by Carl St. Hilaire

on the property in tax lot number(s) 1305,

Section 24 Township 5 North North/South Range 30 East East/West, W.M.,

Signature of Affiant Date

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this_Ol day of'_±hu}, _,2032.

gt..±
Notary Public for Or~

OFFICIAL STAMP
LORI DIANE RODRIGUEZ
rksr@iii€-9$pg?" My commission expires ?\to\13y
coMMIssIoNN?,Z+o. 2

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRU "

Revised 7/1/2021

RECEIVED
FEB 1 ! 2022
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[EXPIRES: 6/30/22

RECEIVED
77EB11­
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TEMPORARY TRANSFER MAP
Application S-49593

Permit S-36418
Certificate 88069

in the name of
ST. HILAIRE BROTHERS
HERMISTON FARM, LLC.

February 10, 2022•0Water RightsE
,sys, ;
•Litz)...?

Paul L. Wattenburger
, July 16,2003 .)
{TE ORORES

Township 5 N, Range 30 E, W.M.
Sections 23, 24, & 34
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Township 5 N, Range 30 E, W.M.
Sections 23, 24, & 34

Umatilla County

TEMPORARY TRANSFER MAP
Application S-49593

Permit S-36418
Certificate 88069

in the name of
ST. HILAIRE BROTHERS
HERMISTON FARM, LLC.
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Application forWater Right
Temporary or prouehr#ORR,
Part 1 of 5-Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer applicati
and allrequired attachments a • let ided.

Fer, questions, please call (503) 986- f• on.

FOR ALL TEMPORARYTRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
[g1
[g1
83

RECEIVED
(8112 7

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate 88069
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2027.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in countieswhere the Governor has declared drought)

[g1 0 N/A

□ ] N/A
Attachments:

683
&
IX!

g 0 N/A

□ [8J N/A

□ IXJ N/A

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of us~~~ff rarily
being moved. UV
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D [8J N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)

WEARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature{s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation ~
owssrsacs_cad3is===

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of8 TACS



Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] []N/A Ifmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed foreach water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size ofthe map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessormap if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; ora
scale that has been pre-approved bythe Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quartersection as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

~ D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including numberof acres in each quarter-quartersection,
government lot, or in each quarter-quartersection as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, orother recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
ermit. RECEIve

[] []N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to conveywater to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude}l/gates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit afterthe decimal
(example -42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five ormore digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764°).

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 2 of8 TACS



Part 3 of5 - Fee worksheet iDrDQrnEn)
-

- - -

FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS ~

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00
Number ofwater rights included in transfer: 1 {2a}
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 {2b) //onlyone water rightthis will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0.00
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?

-

[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) I

I

J Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: {3b}

If 3b is O, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {3c}
3 and multiply 4c by $230.00, then enter on line 3 3

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) l

[ I
Q Yes: enterthe number of acres forthe portions of the rights to be 'I Ii

" II

transferred: 45.3 {4a} II

4 Multiplythe number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 122.31
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1072.31

Is this transfer:
[] necessaryto complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) underORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing byODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to I I

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one ormore boxes Is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enteron line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enterO on line 7» )) )) )) ) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0.00
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1072.31

FEE WORKSHEETfor TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*):
(2al

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)
2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enteron line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3

Examplefor Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres In the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs+100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For CB7654, 45.0 acx0.0125 cfs/ac= 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank2a wouldbe_an/0.6 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also becomeojEt.'

M

!st

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 0f8 TACS



an a ors-a»or«noon.6l./2ER3SE.DED
Applicant Information

-

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PH0NE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
St. Hilaire Brothers Hermiston Farm, LLC 541-564-1000 541-314-5500
ADDRESS FAX NO.
84186 HWY 37
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Hermiston OR 97838 carl@jshfarms.ocm ~
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT ISGIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

-

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
PaulWattenburger/lRZ Consulting 541-567-0252 541-571-1112
ADDRESS FAX NO.
500 North 1st Street 541-567-4239
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Hermiston OR 97838 paul@irz.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:

Temporary transfer of water from one field to a new field for five years (2021-2025.)

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

I (we) ffi m tha'. th:t:ation conta;ned ;nth;, applkat;on ;, true and accurate.

- Carl_St._Hilaire,ManagingMember February8,2022
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title If applicable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? ] Yes D No

IfNO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferentthan the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsentfrom all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

RECEIVED
8117022

OWRD
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SUPERSEDED
D Check here ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you mustcomplete and attach
SupplementalForm D.)

I ZIPSTATE

I ADORE~

CllY

I l>STRK:TNAME

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.
ENTITY NAME

- - - - -
ADDRESS

Umatilla County 216 SE4th - - -
CITY STATE I ZlP
Pendleton OR 97801

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

RECEIVED
B1 1 2822
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SUPERSEDED
Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Water Right Certificate # 88069

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 44.7 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

__gallons perminute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last five
years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, and apply the
water at the authorized place of use. As shown on the nttuchedTrnnsfer Mnp this is n lnrge system supplving
water for two Certificates; 88066 (19.7 cfs) & 88069 (25.0 cfs). There is a River Pump Station, POD (7
pumps 5,600 totnl hp), n mniuBooster Stntion (6 pumps 1,800 totnl hp), several smaller booster stntions,
pipelines ranging in size from42" down to 6", nnd 37 center pivots.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) orAppropriation (POA)

] Is thisPOD/POA If POA, I

POD/POA Authorized on OWRD Well 1 Tax Lot, Measured Distances2 DLC orName or the Certificate Cog 1011 (or 11 I (from a recognizedl Twp Rng Sec X Gov't lNumber or Is It Well ID y survey corner)
Proposed? Tag II L-_) I Lot ll I

River l2i'J Authorized s N 2920' North & 150' East from the SWPump 5 N 30 E 8 w w TL200
Corner of Section 8, T5N R30E, W.M.Station D Proposed I

I

D Authorized I I

D Proposed I

I I
DAuthorized

□ Proposed I l
DAuthorized '

I
I

D Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU)

[ character of Use {USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

L] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] AdditionalPoint of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes

J No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the "CODES"
listed above to describe the proposed changes.

complete al of Table 2 to describe the portion ofthe water right toERE.EElVED
. ' '

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 6 of 8 OWRD TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 88069
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

-

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion ofthe water right that will be changed. Changes(see are made.

"CODES" from I I [ POD(s)/
Gvt Type ofUSE POD(s) or l Gvt

I
[POA() toTax POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax NewType PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres listed on !

X Lotor be usedLot or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec Lot Acres ofUSE DateDLC Certificate
from Table 1) I DLC (from

~ - _J - - - ] ­ Table1)
•C

I I

5 N 30 E 27 SW SE 1304 0.3 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU 5 N 30 E 23 SE NE 1380 2.0 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
I

NE SE
-

5 N 30 E 27 SE SE 1304 2.8 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU 5 N 30 E 23 1380 14.1 Irrigation POD 8/17/72

5 N 30 E 34 NE NE 1304 30.0 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU 5 N 30 E 24 SW NW 1305 4.6 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
'I

NW sw5 N 30 E 34 NW NE 1304 11.2 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU 5 N 30 E 24 1305 24.6 Irrigation POD 8/17/72
'

5 N 30 E 34 SW SE 1304 0.1 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 POU I
5 N 30 E 34 SE SE 1304 0.9 Irrigation POD 8/17/72 I

'
I

I
II I

t
I

I

,,
I I ' "

# I
a

€c? TOTAL ACRES 45.3 TOTAL ACRES 45.3 2
al C
~ Additional remarks:__
co

%
50
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For Place of Use Changes
SUPEASEDED Water Right Certificate# 88069

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" orthe "to" lands? D Yes E] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, orground water registration numbers:

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" wateruse such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfercan be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse underORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessaryto convey thewater to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

] well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examinerto assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquiferas the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well-
Proposed Perforated Source specific ratels well If an existing wateror Total Casing Seal aquifer (cfs oralready well, OWRD or

level ofAuthorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, epm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA depth {feet) (intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellNameor
No) - (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of

Number (infeet)
' water right

£ECEIVFD,_
• e ts22

L L - l

OWRD
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